In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, which amends the guidance
for accounting for revenue from contracts with customers. This ASU supersedes the revenue recognition requirements in ASC Topic 605, Revenue
Recognition, (“ASC 605”), and creates a new topic, ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. In 2015 and 2016, the FASB issued additional ASUs
related to ASC 606 that delayed the effective date of the guidance and clarified various aspects of the new revenue guidance, including principal versus agent
considerations, identifying performance obligations, and licensing, and they include other improvements and practical expedients. The Company adopted this
new standard on January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective transition method.

Impact of Adoption

As a result of adopting ASC 606 on January 1, 2018, the Company has revised its comparative financial statements for the prior year as if ASC 606 had been
effective for that period. As a result, the following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2017 were affected.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

  As of December 31, 2017

As revised

under ASC 606
As originally reported

under ASC 605   Effect of change
  (in thousands)

Current portion of deferred revenue  $ 1,275  $ 2,705  $ (1,430)
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   7,241   5,607   1,634
Accumulated deficit   (192,716)   (192,512)   (204)

9

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
  Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

As revised

under ASC 606
As originally reported

under ASC 605   Effect of change
  (in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue  $ 383  $ 676  $ (293)
Loss from operations   (20,207)   (19,914)   (293)
Income tax provision   (1,110)   (1,303)   193
Net loss   (21,096)   (20,996)   (100)
Net loss per share attributable to ordinary shareholders—
   basic and diluted

$ (0.90)  $ (0.89)  $ (0.01)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

As revised

under ASC 606
As originally reported

under ASC 605   Effect of change
  (in thousands)

Net loss  $ (21,096)  $ (20,996)  $ (100)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Deferred income taxes   (193)   —   (193)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Deferred revenue   (383)   (676)   293
Net cash used in operating activities   (17,418)   (17,418)   —
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period   153,894   153,894   —
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period   133,088   133,088   —

The most significant changes relate to the Company’s revenue recognition pattern for the Pfizer Collaboration Agreement and the accounting for milestone
payments.

Under ASC 605, the Company was recognizing the revenue allocated to each unit of accounting on a straight‑line basis over the period the Company is
expected to complete its obligations. Under ASC 606, the Company is recognizing the revenue allocated to each performance obligation measuring progress